A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE)	BILL NO. 16
AMENDING CHAPTER 10.24 OF)	FOR 1996
THE LEBANON MUNICIPAL CODE)	
PROHIBITING PARKING IN THE)	ORDINANCE NO. 2193
VICINITY OF FIRE DEPARTMENT)	
CONNECTIONS, PROVIDING A)	
PENALTY, AND DECLARING)	
AN EMERGENCY)	

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Lebanon has previously adopted the Uniform Fire Code which proscribes the parking of vehicles within certain distances from a Fire Department Connection (hereinafter referred to "FDCs") for buildings required to maintain an internal fire protection sprinkler system; and

WHEREAS, the City Council determines that in the interests of fire, life and safety that it is necessary to ensure that vehicles do not impede the Fire Department's need to have access to such FDCs; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to preserve the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Lebanon to prohibit the parking of vehicles in the proximity of FDCs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF LEBANON AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. There is enacted a new provision in Chapter 10.24 of the Lebanon Municipal code, section 10.24.015, to read as follows:
 - A. In addition to provisions of the motor vehicle laws of Oregon prohibiting parking, no person shall park a vehicle within fifteen (15) feet of either side of a Fire Department Connection device, said zone constituting an area 30 feet in length centered on the Fire Department Connection.
 - B. The area designated in Section A of this section shall be identified pursuant to law, in a manner clearly marked as a "No Parking Zone" or in such other manner provided by this code or the Uniform Fire Code of 1994.

C. The penalty for violation of this section shall be a fine of no more than \$75.

Section 2. Because prohibiting parking in locations surrounding Fire Department Connections is required to preserve the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance is effective upon its passage by the City Council.

Passed by the City Council for the City of Lebanon by a vote of _____ in favor and _____ against, this 11th day of December, 1996.

Mayor of the City of Lebanon

ATTEST:

City Recorder for the City of Lebanon